



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)308/2020 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Assam Industrial Infrastructure Dev.

Corporation Industrial Estate.

Date of hearing : 8.12.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

8.12.2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak is absent. The petitioner Sir Harinarayan Pathak has filed his RTI petition dated 20.5.2020 under Section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 seeking information on as many as thirteen numbers of points as follows:
 - (i) Complete File Notings with Public Documents as relevant to the File Notings of File No. AIIDC.3/97-98 till the date on 31st March, 2008.
 - (ii) Date of issue of the Public Document, vide letter No. AIIDC.23/535, dated Guwahati, the 19.4.2000, addressed to the Proprietor, M/S. Pathak Chemicals, I/E., Guwahati-21 in abstract from Office Register (Issue).
 - (iii) Name in full of the Signatory of the Public Document, as referred to at the Query No. 2 above.
 - (iv) Action taken report/ in Documentary Proofs including File Notings thereon/ in respect of the Public Document, as referred to at the Query No (2) above, mentioning with File Number and Subject of the File.
 - (v) Complete File Notings with Public Documents as relevant to the File Notings, leading to the Public Document, as referred to at the Query No. (2) above.
 - (vi) Date of Purchase of each and every Motor Vehicle purchased by Assam Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation w.e.f. 01.04.2000 till 31.3.2020 in Documentary Proof such as , Copy of Invoice, copy of Registration certificated etc.
 - (vii) Name with official designation to whom allotted the Motor Vehicle as referred to at the Query No (6) above in Documentary Proofs.
 - (viii) Copy of the Log Book against each and every Motor Vehicle as referred to at the Query No (6) above
 - (ix) Copy of bill/invoice, as the case may be, for maintenance cost against each and every Motor Vehicle, as referred to at the Query No. (6) above, during the period till 31.3.2020.
 - (x) Cost of POL incurred by AIIDC in respect of each and every Motor Vehicle as referred to at the Query No (6) above, during the period till 31.3.2020 in documentary proofs.
 - (xi) Name in full with Registered Office Address in respect of Civil Contractors to whom entrusted with Work Order for construction/ Renovation of the Drain in front of M/S Pathak Chemical Industrie, I/E. Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-781021 supported by Documentary Proofs including copy of Work Order.
 - (xii) Name in full with Official Designation of the Officials to whom entrusted the task for supervision the Work Order as referred to at the Query No. (11) above, in Documentary Proofs.

- (xiii) Copy of the Measurement Book in respect of Work Order, as referred to at the Query No. (11) above.
- 2. Then the petitioner filed his first appeal petition dated 13.7.2020 and after that he has filed second appeal dated 5.10.2020 before the Commission and accordingly the hearing is fixed today.
- 3. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Assam Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation Sri Ritumoni Panchani, GM of AIIDC is present and has submitted a written statement dated 7.12.2020 which is taken into case records. In the written statement he has mentioned that on receipt of the RTI petition, the petitioner was intimated vide letter No dated 11.6.2020 to deposit the cost of photocopies of the documents amounting to Rs. 322/- and on the first appeal stage also the petitioner was intimated about the non deposit of the photocopies charges and he was also advised not to jumble the queries and make them more specific so that it becomes easy for the SPIO and the First Appellate Authority. But till date the petitioner has not submitted the cost of photocopies.
- 4. The Commission therefore, directs the petitioner to deposit the cost of photocopies and collect the information from the SPIO of the AIIDC, if he so desires and the SPIO of AIIDC is also directed to furnish the information, if the information is not exempted under Section 8 of the RTI Act and if the information is not third party under Section 11 of the RTI Act, 2005, where 3rd party is unwilling to share the information.
- 5. With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 5.10.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)308/2020

Dtd. 8.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Ritumoni Pachani, SPIO of the Office of the Assam Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation, Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidam, Ghy-21 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Assam Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation , Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidam, Ghy-21 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukuri Uzanbazar, Ghy-01 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission